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<> ATTENZIONE: leggere le
istruzioni prima dell’ utilizzo.
<»WARNING: read the
instructions carefully before
use.

< ATTENTION: lire
attentivement les istructions
avant l'usage.

<> ACHTUNG: die
anweisungen bitte vor
gebrauch sorgfaltig lesen.

& ADVERTENCIA: leer
atentamente las advertencias
antes el uso de aparado.

<« LET OP: voor gebruik de
gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig
lezen.

<> ATENCAO: ler atentamente
as instrugoes antes da
utilizagao,

< PAS PA! laes
instruktionsbogen for
maskinen tages i brug.

<» [IPOLOXH: Siapaocte Tig
odnyteg mpiv T xpnon.

< HUOMIO: lue ohjeet ennen
kayttod.

<« ADVARSEL: les
bruksanvisningen far bruk.
«» VIKTIGT! las anvisningarna
fore anvandning.

<» BHUMAHME: Nepen
Haya/nom MCnonb3oBaHNA
060pyA0BaHMA BHUMATENbHO
03HaKOMbTeCb C pyKOBOACTBOM
no dKkcnnyarayun!

@ o] 8 Oloddsd) 13) s,
&SPOZOR: pred pouzitim
stroje si pozorné prectéte
navod.
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@D In base al modello si possono verificare delle differenze nella fornitura. @» Depending on the model, there
are differences in the scopes of delivery. @ Suivant le modéle, la fourniture peut varier. € Je nach Modell
gibt es Unterschiede im Lieferumfang. @ Segun el modelos, hay diferencias en el contenido suministrado.
@ Consoante o modelo, existem diferencgas no volume de fornecimento. @» Mallien varustetaso vaihtelee,
katso kuvaus laatikon kyljestd. €® Afhankelijk van het model zijn er verschillen in de leveringspakketten. €
Alt etter modell kan det vaere ulike leveringsomfang. €D Leveransomfanget varierar allt efter modell. @»
Afhaengigt af modellen er der forskelle i leveringen. €® Yto mapadotéo UAKG umrdpxouy Slapopé avahoya
ME TO povTéNo. @D B faHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCryaTaLuy [aHO OnvcaHue nprbopa ¢ MaKcManbHO
KomnnekTauven. Komnnektauma oTanyaeTca B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT mofenn @ V zavislosti na modelu se [isi
obsah dodavky (viz obal).

/® )

> MONTAGEANLEITUNG < MONTAGEHANDLEIDING
€D ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ™ MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
@D INSTRUCTIONDEMONTAGE ~ @» ASENNUSOHJE

&« ISTRUZIONIDIMONTAGGIO €& MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR
B 0 0 F | ©»INSTRUCCIONESDEMONTAJE €I MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING
\ G INSTRUCAODEMONTAGEM € MOHTAX
@ OAHIES XYNAPMONOTHEHE €@ NAVOD K MONTAZI




(@

D Aspirazione polveri
€D Dry suction

@D Aspiration poussiere
€ Trockensaugen

@ Aspiracion de polvo
«D Stofzuigen

@ Stpvsuging

& Kuiva Imurointi

&> Torrdammsugning
€D Tor-Rensning

@D Aspiracao de poeiras
@ T1eyvo kabapiopa

~

€D Usisavanje prasine
@ Sesanje prahu

& Kuru vakumlama
& Zasysanie pytow
D Cyxas y6opka
@ Vysavani prachu

=<

(@

@D Aspirazione liquidi
@D Liquid suction

@D Aspiration liquides
€ Naf3-saugen

@ Aspiracion de liquidos
< Wateropzuigen

@ Vannsuging

& Markaimurointi

@D Vatsugning

€D Vad-rensning

@D Aspiracao de liquidos
@ vypo kabapiopa

€D Usisavanje
tekucine

@D Sesanje tekodin
@ Islak vakumlama
@D Zasysanie cieczy
€D BnaxHas
y6opka

© Vysavani kapalin.

S
¥ |
E
©
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/ €> ABLASSET < DRAINAGE BUIS
@ €D DRAIN SET <« DRENERING TUBE
& KIT DE VIDANGE & SALAOJITUS PUTKI
@ KIT DI SCARICO & DRANERING RORET
& KIT DE DESCARGA > RORTIL DRANING
& KIT DE DRENO @ NPEHAX
@D EZOMNAIZMOX EKKENQXHX € ODPADNI SOUPRAVA
-




DESCRIPTION AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
(see fig. D@B@)

DESCRIPTION AND ASSEMBLY ISTRUCTIONS

Translation of the original instructions @

A Motor head | Tank

B  ON/OFF switches for motors L  Flexible hose

C  Liquid filter (WET CLEANER) M  Extension tubes
D Taplever O  Carpet accessory
E Filter (dry suction) O, Flooraccessory

F  ON/OFF switches for pumps P  Upholstery nozzle
G  Head on tank locks T  Detergent tank

H  Suctioninlet U  Water hose
INTENDED USE animals.

« The appliance is intended for professional
use.

o If the device is used for particularly fine
powders (smaller than 0,3 pm), special filters
supplied optionally (hepa- 5.212.0010) must
be employed.

THECNICAL DATA
(see thecnical data plate)

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! It is important to be careful of the
following items.

IMPORTANT
IF PRESENT

Double insulated (IF PRESENT): supple-
mentary insulation is applied to the basic
insulation to protect against electric shock in
the event of failure of the basic insulation.

@0O® ®

SAFETY
GENERAL WARNING

ACAUTION This machine is for indoor use only
(IEC60335-2-769:2012).

ACAUTION This machine shall be stored indoors
only (IEC60335-2-68:2012).

AComponents used in packaging (if plastic bags)
can be dangerous keep away from children and

AOperators shall be adequately instructed on the
use of these machines.

AThe use of this machine for anything not specified
in this manual may be dangerous and must be
avoided.

AOnly use the socket outlet on the appliance for
purposes specified in the instruction manual.
(note: this is only for appliance provided with the
socket outlet).

ABefore emptying the tank, switch off the machine
and disconnect the plug from the socket outlet.

AAlways check the appliance before use.

AThe suction nozzle should be kept away from the
body, especially delicate areas such as the eyes,
ears and mouth.

AThe appliance is not to be used by children or
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or
instruction.

AChildren being supervised not to play with the
appliance.

AThe equipment should be correctly assembled
before use.

AEnsure that power sockets used are correct for the
machine

ANever grasp the mains plug with wet hands.

ACheck the voltage indicated on the rating
plate is the same as the supply voltage.

AThese machine are not designed for picking
up health endangering dusts or inflammable/
explosives substances (like ash and soot).

ANever leave the equipment unattended whilst in
use.

ANever carry out any maintenance on the machine



without first disconnecting from the mains
supply or when it is left unattended or reachable
by children or disables.

AThe mains supply cable should not be used to pull
or lift the machine.

AThe machine should never be immersed and
never use the water jet against the appliance to
cleanit.

AWhen using the machine in wet rooms (e.g. in
the bathroom) only connectit to sockets which
are connected in series with a ground fault
circuit interrupter. In case of doubt, consultan
electrician.

APeriodically examine the power cord and
machine for damage. If any damage is found,
do not use the appliance but contact your
service centre for repair.

Alf the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similary qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard.

AShould extension cables be used, ensure that
these lay on dry surfaces and protected against
water jets.

ABeforevacuumingliquids,checkthefloatfunctions
correctly. When vacuuming liquids, and when the
tank is full, a float closes the suction opening, and
the vacuum operation is interrupted. Then switch
off the machine, disconnect the plug and empty
the tank. Regularly clean the water level limiting
device (float) and examine it for signs of damage.

AIlf the machine overturns, it would be
recommended to release the trigger gun and
then stud up the machine.

Alffoam or liquid escape from the appliance, switch
off immediately.

AThe equipment should not be used to pick up
water from containers lavatories, tubs, etc.
AAggressive solvents or detergents should not be

used.

AService and repairs must be carried out by
qualified personnel only. Only use manufacturer
original spare parts for service repair.

AThe manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
any damage/injury caused to persons, animals or
property caused by misuse of the appliance, not
in compliance with manual instructions.

I==" Before removing the head (A) from the shaft
(1) remove the pipe (T1) and free the fasteners
(G).

I==" Do not pull on the water hoses that lead
from the motor unit A to the tank T.

@ I

USAGE
DRY SUCTION (see fig. @)

- Fit the filter (E) in the shaft (I).

- Fit the vacuum head (A) on the shaft (I) and
tighten with the fasteners (G).

- Fit the flexible hose (L) in the vacuum open-
ing (H).

- Fit the extensions (M) in the end of the flex
hose (L) and connect the most suitable ac-
cessory.

- Connect the appliance to a suitable socket.

- Start vacuuming by pressing switch (B).

WET SUCTION (see fig. @)

- Fit the filter (C) under the head (A)

- Fit the vacuum head (A) on the shaft (I) and
tighten with the fasteners (G).

- Fit the flex pipe (L) in the vacuum opening
(H).

- Fit the extensions (M) in the end of the flex
hose (L) and connect the most suitable ac-
cessory.

- Connect the appliance to a suitable socket.

- Start vacuuming by pressing switch (B)

INJECTION-EXTRACTION WASHING SYSTEM
« Preparation:

- Fit filter (C) under the head (A)

- Pour the detergent product into the solu-
tion tank (T).

- Fit the vacuum head (A) on the shaft (I)
and tighten with fasteners (G).

- Fit the hydraulic pipe (T,) in solution tank
()

- Fit the flex hose (L) into the vacuum open-
ing (H).

- Fit the end of the hydraulic pipe (U) on the
quick coupling on head (A)%.

- Fitaccessory (P) in the end of flex hose (L),
or fit the extensions (M) with accessories
(0andO,)

- Fasten pipes (U, and U,) with the clips pro-
vided.

« Operation:
- Connect the appliance to a suitable socket.
- Press the lever on the tap and both the



switches (F) (B).

- Togoahead and wash, place the accessory
on the surface and, pressing the lever of
tap (D), pull it towards you.

- After completing the operation, turn off
switches (F) and (B)

- Operate the tap lever to allow the remain-
ing detergent to come out.

I==" Do not leave the pump running with no
detergent in the tank or without dispens-
ing detergent for more than 5 minutes, to
prevent damaging the pump.

A In the event of malfunction, the deter-
gent pump is protected from overheat-
ing by a circuit breaker. When the cir-
cuit breaker is tripped, the pump stops
dispensing detergent even if the main
switch is on. To resume operation, turn
off the main switch and let the pump
cool down. If the circuit breaker contin-
ues to trip, contact the technical sup-
port service.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE (see fig. ®)

The unit is maintenance-free.

AThe machine shall be disconnected from its power
source, by removing the plug from the socket-
outlet, during cleaning or maintenance

+ Clean the exterior part of the machine with a dry
cloth.

+ Move the appliance only by catching the carrying
handle located on the motor head.

« Store the appliance and the accessories in a dry
safe place, out of the reach of children.

FILTER CLEANING

+ Remove the filter

« Shake the filter (E)

+ Wash the filter (C)

« Let the filter drying befor reassemble it

A\ Once the filter has been cleaned, check whether
itis suitable for further use. If it has been damaged
or broken, replace it with an original filter.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS
All our machines are subjected to strict tests and are

covered against manufacturing defects in accordan-
ce with applicable regulations. The warranty is effec-

I >

tive from the date of purchase.

Thefollowingare notincludedin the warranty:-Parts
subject to normal wear. - Rubber parts, charcoal, fil-
ters and the accessories and optional accessories.
- Accidental damage, caused by transport, neglect
or inadequate treatment, incorrect or improper use
and installation failing - The warranty shall not co-
ver any cleaning operations to which the operative
components may be subjected, such as clogged
nozzles and filter blocked due to limestones.

E DISPOSAL (WEEE)

As the owner of electrical or electronic equip-
ment, the law (in accordance with the EU Directive
2012/19/EU on waste from electrical and electronic
equipment and the national laws of the EU Mem-
ber States that have implemented this Directive)
prohibits you from disposing of this product or its
electrical / electronic accessories as municipal solid
waste and obliges you to make use of the appropri-
ate waste collection facilities.The product can be
disposed of by returning it to the distributor when
a new product is purchased. The new product must
be equivalent to that being disposed of. Disposing
of the product in the environment can cause great
harm to the environment itself and human health.
The symbol in the figure indicates the urban waste
containers and it is strictly prohibited to dispose of
the equipment in these containers. Non-compliance
with the regulationtis spulated in the Directive
2012/19/EU and the decrees implemented in the
various EU Member States is administratively pun-
ishable.

Acoustic pressure LpA 71db (A)



LpA 71dB(A)

K(uncertainty) +1 dB (A)

@ Livello pressione acustica
@ Sound pressure level

@ Niveau de pression acoustique
@ Schalldruckpegel

@ Nivel de ruido

« Geluidsdrukniveau

@ Nivel da pressao actstica
@ Hladina akustického tlaku
@ Akustisk trykkniva

@ Y1a0pn nxnTikig mieang
@ Helirohu tase

@ Adnen paineen taso

<« Hangnyomés szint

@ Akustinis slégis

@ Akustiskais spiediens

@ Livell ta pressjoni akustika
@ Akustisk trykkniva

@ Poziom cisnienia akustycznego
@ YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOIO JlaBneHIA
&> Uroven akustického tlaku
@ Stopnja zvocnega hrupa
@ Akustisk tryckniva

@ AKYCTUYHO HanAraHe

« Razina akusticnog pritiska
@ Nivel presiune acustica
& Ses basing seviyesi

@ AKYCTUYHII TUCK

@ Hladina akustického tlaku

Misure eseguite in accordo alla EN 60335-2-69 Wl Misure eseguite in accordo alla EN 60335-2-69

a, <=2,5m/s?

K (uncertainty)
0,10 m/s?> - 15% K (uncertainty)

« Vibrazioni trasmesse all'utilizzatore

« Arm vibrations « Vibrations transmises a
I'utilisateur - Effektivbeschleunigung Hand-Arm
Vibrationswert « Vibraciénes transmitidas al
usuario « Op de gebruiker overgebrachte trillingen
« Aceleracdo efectiva, valor relativo a vibracdo
mao-braco « Vibrace prenasené na uzivatele -
Effektiv acceleration hand-arm vibrationsveerdi
« Mpaypatiky emraxuvon Xép-Bpayiovag Tiun
dévnong « Kaepideme vibratsioon « Efektiivinen
kiihtyvyys, kaden-kdsivarren tdrindarvo « Kéz és
kar vibraci6 « Ranky vibracija « Rokas vibracijas «
Vibrazzjonijiet mill-makna lil min juza |-apparat
- Effektiv akselerasjon hand-arm vibrasjonsverdi
« Wibracje przekazywane uzytkownikowi -
Bubpauun, nepefaBaemble MONMb30BATENO  *
Vibrécie prendsané na uzivatela « Tresljaji, ki se
prenesejo na uporabnika « Effektiv acceleration
hand-arm vibrationsvarde - Bubpaun, npefaBasu
Ha notpebutens « Prijenos vibracija na korisnika
« Vibratii transmise utilizatorului - Kullaniciya
aktarilan titresimler « Bibpauin, Aky BiguyBae
KopucTyBay @ Virbrace pfendSené na uzivatele




< EC/EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY according to Directive (and following amendments):

<> DECLARATION CE/UE DE CONFORMITE aux termes des directives européennes (et leurs modifications successives):
> EG/EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG gemb Richtlinien (und spéteren Anderungen):

© DECLARACION CE/UE DE CONFORMIDAD en virtud de las Directivas (y sus sucesivas modificaciones}:

«» EG/EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING volgens de Richtlijnen (en latere wijzigingen):

@ EY/EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS direktiivien (ja niiden muutosten) mukaan:

@ EF/EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING Jf. direktiverne (og efterfolgende endringer):

<« EF/EU-SAMSVARSERKLARING i samsvar med direktivene (og senere endringer):

@ DECLARACAO CE/UE DE CONFORMIDADE nos termos das Directivas (e modificagdes posteriores):
@ AHAQIH NIZTOTHTAZ EK/EE 00pgwva pe Tic 08nyieg T (Kat Twv akohouBwv tpomomoloewv):
< [IEKNAPALINA COOTBETCTBIA EC/EU 8 cooTsetcTaiyt ¢ [MpeKTMBO (1 NOCAEAYIOLMMI U3MEHEHNAMM):
@ EG/EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE i enlighet med direktiven (och efterféljande dndringar):

@ PRODOTTO:
< PRODUCT:
<> PRODUIT:
<> PRODUKT:
@ PRODUCTO:
<® PRODUCT:
@ TU0TE:
@ PRODUKT:
@ PRODUKT:
«@ PRODUKT:
< PRODUTO:
@ [IPOION:
< AlTAPAT:
< PRODUKT:

INIEZIONE/ESTRAZIONE - ASPIRALIQUIDI - ASPIRAPOLVERE
INJECTION/EXTRACTION - WET & DRY VACUUM CLEANER
INJECTION/EXTRACTION - ASPIRATEUR EAU ET POUSSIERE
EINSPRITZUNG/AUSZIEHUNG -NAB-TROCKENSAUGER - STAUBSAUGER
INYECCION/EXTRACCION - ASPIRALIQUIDO - ASPIRADORA

ISLAK & KURU HALI VE KOLTUK YIKAMA MAKINASI

PAINEHUUHTELU - NESTEIMURI - POLYNIMURI
INDSPRAJTNING/UDSUGNING - VANDSUGNING - ST@VSUGER
INSPRUTNING /UTTAGNING -APPARAT FOR VATSKEUPPSUGNING DAMMSUGARE
JEKSJON/AVTAPNING - VASKESUGER - ST@VSUGER )
INJECCAO/EXTRACCAO -ASPIRADOR DE LIQUIDOS - ASPIRADOR DEPO
EFXYZH/EZATQTH - AOPPOOHTHPAS. YTPON - AMTOPPOOHSHS. SKONHS.
BBEZIEHVIE , MbIIECOC 71 BAXHOW 11 CYXOU YSOPKI

EXTRAKCNI CISTEN - MOKRE VYSAVANI - SUCHE VYSAVANI

MODELLO-TIPO:
MODEL-TYPE:
MODELE-TYPE:
MODELLTYP:
MODELO - TIPO:
MODEL - TYPE:
MALL-TYYPPE P82,0273
MODEL-TYPE:
MODELLTYP:
MODELLTYPE:
MODELO - TPO:
MONTEAOTYTIOE:
MOZENb-THN:
MODEL -TYP:

@ complies with directives EC/EU and subsequent modifications, and the standards EN:
@ est conforme aux directives CE/UE et aux modifications successives ainsi qu‘aux normes EN:
@ entspricht folgenden EG/EU-Richtlinien einschlieflich spéteren Anderungen und EN-Normen:
@ esta en conformidad con las directivas CE/UE E sus sucesivas modificaciones y también con la norma EN:

«® in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijnen EG/|
@ On yhdenmukainen EY/EU direktiivien ja niita seuraavien stan

U en latere wij

(ijgir:jgen daarop en de normen EN
ardimuutosten, ja niitd seuraavien muutosten kanssa.

@ Stemmer overens med EF/EU direktiverne og deres efterfalgende @ndringer, og med standardeme, og Deres efterfalgende andringer.

@ Overensstdmmer med EG/EU direktiven och dess foljande modifieringar och standarderna och dess féljande modifieringar.
«® er i overensstemmelse med EF/EU direktivene, og senere endringer, samt med standardene og senere endringer:

@ esté em conformidade com as directrizes CE/UE e as suas sucessivas modificagdes bem como com as normas EN e as suas sucessivas modificacdes.
@ ¢ivai a0powvo e Tic odnyiec EK/EE kat i HeTayevéoTepeg Tpomomolfaeig Toug Kabuwg kat e Toug kavoviopoug EN KatTig HETayevéoTepeG TpOmomoIfGeIC Tou,
@ o0TBeTCTBYET TpeboBaHuam aupekTvs EC/EU n nocnegylouyx Mogudukaunia, EN u crangapTam, n nocnegytownx Mogndukauui.

@ je v souladu se smémicemi ES/UE a jejich naslednymi zménami, a normami EN:

£°2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC)

: 2014/30/EU
£ 2011/65/EU

{ EN 60335-1

{ EN 60335-2-69
§ EN 62233:2008
{ EN 50581

EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014.
EN 61000-3-3:2013.

@ | fascicolo tecnico si trova presso
@ Technical booklet at
@ Dossier thecnique aupres de:

@ Die technische Akteng

& EI manual tcnico se encuentra en:
« Technisch dossier bij:

saatavilla ilta osoitteesta

{indel befindet sich bei & Technisch dossier bij: nachdziv:
« File thecnique fra:

@ Processo técnico em:

@ Tekninen asiakirja-aineistoon @ Odkehog thecnique amd:
€@ TexHuueckie 6poLuiopbl Ha :
& Det tekniske dossier findes hos @ Technicka dokumentace se

EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
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'

Giancarlo Lanfredi
(Legal Representative
i Lavorwash S.p.A)
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